

No. 11-189

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARSON, CA AND CITY OF CARSON MOBILE-
HOME PARK RENTAL REVIEW BOARD,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**A MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO IN-
STITUTE, NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, GOLDWA-
TER INSTITUTE, RICHARD EPSTEIN, AND JAMES
ELY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

ILYA SOMIN
Counsel of Record
GMU School of Law
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center
1201 F St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

NICK DRANIAS
Goldwater Institute
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000

MARTIN J. NEWHOUSE
JOHN PAGLIARO
New England Legal
Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02110-2504
(617) 695-3660

DANA BERLINER
SCOTT BULLOCK
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the Cato Institute, New England Legal Foundation, National Federation of Independent Business, Institute for Justice, Goldwater Institute, and Professors James Ely and Richard Epstein respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BE- CAUSE THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND CAN ONLY BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT.....	4
II. THE EXCLUSION OF TAKINGS CASES FROM FEDERAL COURT IS AN INDE- FENSIBLE CONSTITUTIONAL ANOMALY...	8
A. Federal Judicial Review of Constitutional Claims Is Vital to the Uniform Protec- tion of Individual Rights	8
B. <i>Williamson County</i> Consigns Takings Clause Claims to Second-Class Status Relative to Other Constitutional Rights...	11
C. There Is No Justification for Barring Takings Clause Claims from Federal Court in Situations Where Other Consti- tutional Right Claims are Permitted	12

1. Raising a Takings Clause claim for compensation in federal court is no more “premature” than federal consideration of other constitutional claims.....	12
2. State courts have no greater expertise with Takings Clause issues than on many other constitutional rights claims..	13
III. EVEN IF THIS COURT DECLINES TO OVERRULE <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> , IT SHOULD STILL ALLOW FEDERAL COURT FILINGS IN CASES WHERE STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS ARE FUTILE	15
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION HIGHLIGHTS THE CONFLICT BETWEEN <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> AND 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 54 (1954)	11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	23
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	14
<i>Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	23
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , 16 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2001)	23

<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	11
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997)	15
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	8-10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	11
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	16, 20
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	18, 19-20, 22
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	17-19, 20-21, 22
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (Ct. Claims 2009)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11

<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)	23
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	12
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	11
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2006)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	16
28 U.S.C. § 1738	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bryce M. Baird, <i>Federal Court Abstention in Civil Rights Cases: Chief Justice Rehnquist and the New Doctrine of Civil Rights Abstention</i> , 42 BUFFALO L. REV. 501 (1994)	21
--	----

Gerald Bowden & Lewis G. Feldman, <i>Take It or Leave It: Uncertain Regulatory Taking Standards and Remedies Threaten California's Open Space Planning</i> , 15 U.C.D. L. REV. 371 (1981)	9
Ilya Somin, <i>Federalism and Property Rights</i> , 2011 U. Chi. Legal Forum 1	13
Ilya Somin, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings</i> , 6 DUKE J. CON. L. & PUB. POL'Y (2011)	10, 15
Kirk Emerson & Charles R. Wise, <i>Statutory Approaches to Regulatory Takings: State Property Rights Legislation Issues and Implications for Public Administration</i> , 57 PUB. ADMIN. REV. 411 (1997)	9
Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-parody Stage</i> , 36 URB. LAW. 671 (2004).....	5
William Maker, Jr., <i>What Do Grapes And Federal Lawsuits Have In Common? Both Must Be Ripe</i> , 74 ALB. L. REV. 819 (2010)	6
